ORDINANCE NO. 032309

AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY OF NIEDERWALD, TEXAS; REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 091806-B AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING FOR A SAVINGS AND SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 51.001 of the Texas Local Government Code authorizes the City of Niederwald to enact ordinances for the good government, peace, or order of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Niederwald previously enacted Ordinance No. 091806-B establishing the Community Development Advisory Committee in order to advise and assist the Mayor and City Council regarding development issues affecting the City of Niederwald and the surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to abolish the Community Development Advisory Committee and repeal Ordinance No. 091806-B;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIEDERWALD, TEXAS THAT:

I.

The Community Development Advisory Committee ("CDAC") of the City of Niederwald established by Ordinance No. 091806-B is hereby abolished, effective immediately. The CDAC and each member of the CDAC shall immediately cease exercising any function, power or duty provided for in Ordinance No. 091806-B, and as of the effective date of this Ordinance shall cease to possess any function, power, duty, position or office as provided for in Ordinance No. 091806-B. Each member of the CDAC is hereby removed from his/her position on the CDAC as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

II.

Ordinance No. 091806-B and all other orders, resolutions, ordinances, or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance, or inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby expressly repealed.

III.

That should any section or provision of this Ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional, such decision shall not effect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to invalid, unenforceable, or unconstitutional.

That this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 23rd day of March, 2009.

Keynell Smith
HON. REYNELL SMITH, MAYOR CITY OF NIEDERWALD, TEXAS

ATTEST:

RICHARD CRANDALL, CITY ADMINISTRATOR CITY OF NIEDERWALD, TEXAS